3-

14
-1

5a
)

(1
3.

29
1.

80
9)

(5
6.

35
8.

75
7)

36
.0

52
.5

93
(1

5.
29

7)
(9

2.
14

3.
06

3)
(7

7.5
98

.8
11

)
12

.10
2.

00
6

(6
05

.4
32

)
21

. T
ot

al
 fa

ir
va

lu
e

of
 fi

na
nc

ia
l i

ns
tr

um
en

ts

us
ed

 fo
r f

or
ei

gn
 cu

rr
en

cy
 h

ed
gi

ng
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
22

.H
ed

ge
d

am
ou

nt
 fo

r c
ur

re
nt

 a
ss

et
s

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

23
.H

ed
ge

d
am

ou
nt

 fo
r c

ur
re

nt
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

PETKİM PETROKİMYA HOLDİNG A.Ş. 2010 ANNUAL REPORT136

(Convenience translation of an auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Petkim Petrokimya Holding A.Ş.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2010 (continued)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira [“TL”], unless otherwise indicated.)

38. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

Table of sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk:

December 31, 2010 Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Change of USD by 10% against TL:
1-Asset/Liability denominated in USD-net (8.713.064) 8.713.064 - -
2-The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3-USD effect-net (1+2) (8.713.064) 8.713.064 - -

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:
4-Asset/Liability denominated in EUR-net 7.387.537 (7.387.537) - -
5-The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6-EUR effect-net (4+5) 7.387.537 (7.387.537) - -

Change of other currencies by 10% against TL:
7-Assets/liabilities denominated in other
foreign currencies-net (3.654) 3.654 - -
8-The part hedged for other foreign currency
risk (-) - - - -
9-Other foreign currency effect-net (7+8) (3.654) 3.654 - -

Total (3+6+9) (1.329.181) 1.329.181 - -

PETKİM PETROKİMYA HOLDİNG A.Ş. 2010 ANNUAL REPORT 137

(Convenience translation of an auditors’ report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Petkim Petrokimya Holding A.Ş.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2010 (continued)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira [“TL”], unless otherwise indicated.)

38. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

December 31, 2009 Profit/Loss Equity
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of